liabilities

882   0   28   0   0

31 Dec 2020   -882   0   -28   0   0

   Current

EUR k   BGN   CZK   HUF   JPY   USD

Financial assets   1,688   281   132   0   699

Financial
liabilities

  2,254   1,314   405   448   8,653

31 Dec 2019   -566   -1,034   -273   -448   -7,954

   Non-current

EUR k   BGN   CZK   HUF   JPY   USD

Financial assets   0   0   0   0   0

Financial
liabilities

0   0   0   0   0

31 Dec 2019   0   0   0   0   0

Sensitivity analysis for currency risks

The following tables present the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to the financial assets and
financial liabilities of the Group and the BGN/EUR, CZK/EUR, HUF/EUR, JPY/EUR and USD/EUR
exchange rates, assuming all other parameters remain unchanged. A change of +/- 10% in the
BGN/EUR, CZK/EUR, HUF/EUR, JPY/EUR and USD/EUR exchange rates is assumed as at 31
December 2020 and 31 December 2019.

F-53

   Profit   Equity

EUR k   31 Dec 2020   31 Dec 2019   31 Dec 2020   31 Dec 2019

Local currency: EUR

EUR/ BGN

EUR  +10%   10   51   -614   -454

EUR  -10%   -12   -63   750   555

EUR/ CZK

EUR  +10%   149   94   -188   -331

EUR  -10%   -182   -115   230   404

EUR/ HUF

EUR  +10%   27   25   27   25

EUR  -10%   -33   -30   -33   -30

EUR/ JPY

EUR  +10%   45   41   45   41

EUR  -10%   -55   -50   -55   -50

EUR/ USD

EUR  +10%   1,316   723   1,316   723

EUR  -10%   -1,609   -884   -1,609   -884

Currency risks vary over the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions. Nevertheless,
the above analysis is representative of the currency risk of the Group.

Forward exchange contracts

In keeping with the Group’s policy, forward exchange contracts are entered into to hedge certain cash
inflows and cash outflows denominated in foreign currency against the risk of fluctuations in exchange
rates. Forward exchange contracts are initially recognized at fair value on the date they are entered
into and remeasured at fair value on each reporting date. As the Group does not define forward